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GENERAL 
 
Most of South Carolina received rainfall this past week.  Totals along the coastal areas tended to be the lightest.  The planting of 
spring crops continued.  Most of the state’s crop conditions did not change significantly from the previous week.  Soil moisture was 
1% very short, 20% short, 76% adequate, and 3% surplus.  There was a statewide average of 5.9 days suitable for field work. 
 

FIELD CROPS 
 
CORN was mostly planted, and in mostly good condition.  OAT heading was progressing and should be turning color soon.  The crop 
was still in mostly good condition.  SOYBEAN planting was just beginning.  TOBACCO transplanting was high gear this past week.  
The young plants are also in mostly good condition.  The lack of a significant late frost has been a relief to many farmers.  WINTER 
WHEAT was 71% headed and like oats continued to look good.  Although some of the wheat crop is being treated for foliar diseases, 
yield potential currently looks good in many areas.  The crop is poised to make a good yield if we continue to get rain for grain 
development over the next couple or so weeks.   
 

OTHER ITEMS OF INTEREST 
 

LIVESTOCK were still in fair to mostly good condition.  PASTURE growth was increasing.  Conditions were little changed from 
last week.  GRAIN HAY harvest picked-up and was in mostly fair to good condition.  PEACHES were progressing well.  Condition 
was unchanged from the previous week.  VEGETABLE planting is still under way with the tomato crop nearly complete.  Conditions 
still ranged from fair to good.   
 
 
 
 
 

Crop Progress for Week Ending April 27, 2008 
Crop and Stage 2008 2007 5-Yr Avg Crop and Stage 2008 2007 5-Yr Avg

 Percent Percent Percent  Percent Percent Percent 

Cantaloup, Planted 
Corn, Planted 
Corn, Emerged 
Cotton, Planted 
Cucumbers, Fresh, Planted 
Hay, Grain Hay, Harvested 
Oats, Headed 

80 
94 
68 

6 
76 
34 
81 

79 
95 
83 

3 
74 
30 
84

79 
89 
72 

7 
87 
25 
81

Snapbeans, Fresh, Planted 
Sorghum, Planted 
Soybeans, Planted 
Tobacco, Transplanted 
Tomatoes, Fresh, Planted 
Watermelons, Planted 
Winter Wheat, Headed 

75 
37 

4 
73 
96 
86 
71 

76 
38 

5 
71 
91 
81 
69

78 
30 

6 
73 
95 
81 
78

 
 

Condition for Week Ending April 27, 2008 

Crop Very 
Poor Poor Fair Good Excellent Crop Very 

Poor Poor Fair Good Excellent 

 Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent  Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent 

Apples 
Cantaloup 
Corn 
Cucumbers 
Hay 
Livestock 
Oats 
Pasture 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
1 
5 
0 
5 
4 
1 

10 

75 
30 
28 
50 
54 
42 
27 
49 

25 
69 
66 
50 
37 
52 
63 
39

0 
0 
1 
0 
4 
2 
9 
2

Peaches 
Snapbeans 
Sorghum 
Tobacco 
Tomatoes 
Watermelons 
Winter Wheat 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 

6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
4 

  

17 
33 

0 
30 
31 
31 
25 

  

77 
67 

100 
70 
69 
68 
63 

 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 

South Carolina 
Weekly Weather and Crop Progress Report 



  

  

South Carolina Weekly Weather Summary for the Week Ending April 27, 2008 
 
      During most of the work week the state’s weather was influenced by a large area of low pressure positioned offshore 
of the Carolinas.  Brisk, northerly winds were mixed with periods of scattered light rains through Wednesday.  Sunny 
weather returned Thursday with 80-degree warming.  Table Rock, located in the mountains of Pickens County, reported a 
high temperature of 82 degrees on Friday. A weak boundary brushed the northern counties Saturday with a round of 
thunderstorms and large hail falling over Spartanburg County.  On Sunday, thundershower coverage had increased with 
many locations receiving soaking rains.  The state average temperature for the period was one degree above normal. 
 
      The highest official temperature reported was 87 degrees at Chesterfield and Jamestown on April 26.  The lowest 
official temperature reported was 35 degrees at Lake Bowen on the morning of April 21.  The heaviest official 24-hour 
rainfall reported was 0.95 inches at Union ending at 7:00 a.m. on April 27. The state average rainfall for the period was 
0.4 inches. 
 
SOIL:  4-inch depth average soil temperature:  Columbia 69 degrees. 
 
RIVERS AND SURF:  South Carolina river stages were near to below normal.  Ocean water temperatures at Springmaid 
Pier Myrtle Beach were reported at 70 degrees. 
 
 

Precipitation 

Location Weekly 
Total 

Jan 1 
Total 

Deviation 
from Average 

Greer 
Columbia 
Orangeburg 
Charlotte, NC 
Augusta, GA 
Florence 
N Myrtle Beach 
Charleston 
Savannah, GA 

0.50 
0.51 
0.29 
0.76 
0.39 
0.19 
0.47 
0.05 
0.14

13.20 
13.12 
11.12 
11.96 
14.28 
12.93 
13.18 
10.02 
11.22

-3.9 
-2.7 
-4.7 
-2.6 
-1.6 
-0.7 
-0.1 
-3.6 
-2.3 

 Weekly rainfall totals this period ending midnight Sunday. 
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